

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 18006/2025

Principal Dayanand College, Ramganj, Byavar Road, Ajmer-305001.

-----Petitioner

Versus

1. State Of Rajasthan, Through Principal Secretary, Higher Education, Government Of Rajasthan, Government Secretariat, Jaipur.
2. Commissioner, College Education, Block 4, Rks Sankul, Jln Road, Jaipur 302015, Rajasthan.
3. Coordinator, Pre-Bped 2025, University Of Rajasthan, Jln Marg, Jaipur.
4. Maharshi Dayanand Sarasvati Vishwavidyalaya Through Vc, Ajmer.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Ms. Naina Saraf
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. S.P.S. Rajawat for Mr. G.S. Gill, AAG Mr. Vishnu Kant Sharma

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAMEER JAIN

Order

08/05/2026

Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks to withdraw the present petition with liberty to approach afresh in accordance with law, in view of subsequent developments, if the same are adverse to the petitioner.

With the aforesaid liberty granted, the petition is dismissed as withdrawn. Pending applications, if any, stand disposed of.

(SAMEER JAIN),J